PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard Scott Weston	11/25/2009
Tim Demuro	07/20/2009
Tianning Xu	07/15/2009
Farhad Bybordi	03/24/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BlueSky Medical Group, Inc.
Street Address:	1450 Brooks Road
City:	Memphis
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38116

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12375191

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3105513450
Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BLSKY.020NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sabing H. Lee
Signature:	/Sabing H. Lee/
	PATENT

REEL: 031011 FRAME: 0882

P \$40,00 12375191

08/14/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 29 source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page1.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page2.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page3.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page4.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page5.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page6.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page7.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page8.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page9.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page10.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page11.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page12.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page13.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page14.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page15.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page16.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page17.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page18.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page19.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page20.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page21.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page22.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page23.tif

source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page24.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page25.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page26.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page27.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page28.tif source=Assignment (signed by Weston, DeMuro, Xu, Bybordi) - BLSKY.020NP#page29.tif

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Page 1

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007

ASSIGNMENT

1747 noma LN Encinitus, CA 92024

WHEREAS, We, Richard Scott Weston, a citizen of United States, residing at 2852 Cacatua Street, Carlsbad, California 92009, Tim Demuro (Deceased), signed by Legal Representative under 35 U.S.C. 117, Paul Demuro, a citizen of United States, with address at Frederic Dorwart, Lawyers, 124 East 4th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103, Tianning Xu, a citizen of United States, residing at 2343 Unicoi Court, Duluth, Georgia 30097, Farhad Bybordi, a citizen of United States, residing at 800 East Cypress Lane - 204, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069, Edward Yerbury Hartwell, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 3 Haven Garth, Brough, Hull, United Kingdom HU15 1EP, Derek Nicolini, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 38 Castle Rise, South Cave, Brough, United Kingdom HU15 2ET, and Kristian David Hall, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 16 Barton Drive, Hessle, Hull, East Yorkshire, United Kingdom HU13 0HN ("ASSIGNORS"), have conceived of an invention ("Invention") disclosed in Application Number GB 0712735.0, filed July 2, 2007 entitled DRESSING, Application Number 60/833,553, filed July 26, 2006, entitled DRESSING, PCT International Application Number PCT/US2007/074374, filed July 25, 2007, entitled DRESSING, and/or in US Patent Application No. 12/375,191, filed on January 26, 2009, entitled DRESSING (the "Applications");

WHEREAS, BlueSky Medical Group, Inc., having offices at 15 Adam Street, London WC2N 6LA United Kingdom/1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS agree to assign and do hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to each of the following:

The Invention, including without limitation any of ASSIGNORS' improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by each of the ASSIGNORS alone or jointly with anyone else;

The Applications, including without limitation any of ASSIGNORS' inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional and nonprovisional applications relating to the Applications or claiming the benefit thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed by the ASSIGNEE in the United States or in any foreign country ("Related Applications"); all continuations, divisionals, and continuations in part of the Applications and any such Related Applications; and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Applications and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

Those items of ASSIGNORS' tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

All causes of action for infringement of or damage to all rights related to the Invention, the Applications, and/or the Related Applications, whether accruing before or after the execution of this Assignment Agreement, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom.

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Page 2

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007

ASSIGNORS AGREE, without further consideration or compensation, to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts of which ASSIGNORS have knowledge respecting the Invention, Applications, or Related Applications, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all documents, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing patents for the Invention in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNORS' reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Assignment Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNORS' time or legal expense. ASSIGNORS do also hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent for the Invention to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment Agreement.

AND ASSIGNORS FURTHER AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- This Assignment Agreement is binding on ASSIGNORS, their officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under their direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Assignment Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by any of the ASSIGNORS, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Assignment Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Assignment Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNORS.
- If any of the ASSIGNORS cannot be located or are unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder. ASSIGNORS agree to and do hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNORS' attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Assignment Agreement. ASSIGNORS acknowledge that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Assignment Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- Each of the ASSIGNORS acknowledge that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable, and further agrees not to take any action challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Assignment Agreement, or the validity thereof. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Assignment Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and each of the ASSIGNORS shall be effective. Further, this Assignment Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no representations, warranties, promises or undertakings other than those contained herein.

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007

Client Code: BLSKY.020NP

Page 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 251 day of

Richard Scott Weston

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

on 1125 on, before me, Annak (a Bel Han Garcinotary public, personally appeared Richard Scott Weston who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Signature

OFFICIAL SEAL

Ana Angelica Beltran-Garcia
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
COMM. NO. 1807466
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. JUL. 26, 2012

Notary Public Seal

PATENT Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 4 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this _____ day of ____, 20__. Tim Demuro (Deceased) Signed by Paul Demuro, Legal Representative under 35 U.S.C. 117 STATE OF SS. **COUNTY OF** On , before me, personally appeared Paul Demuro who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Signature

PATENT REEL: 031011 FRAME: 0887

Notary Public Seal

PATENT Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 5 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of Tianning Xu STATE OF **COUNTY OF** , before me, _ _, notary public, personally appeared Tianning Xu who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Signature

Notary Public Seal

PATENT Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 6 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of Farhad Bybordi STATE OF **COUNTY OF** _, before me, _ On personally appeared Farjad Bybordi who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Signature

PATENT REEL: 031011 FRAME: 0889

Notary Public Seal

Witness Name

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/0743 Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007	74	Client Code:	PATENT BLSKY.020NP Page 8
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto, 20	set my hand	and seal this	day of
	Kristian Davi	d Hall	
Witness Signature	Date	and the second s	
Witness Name			

6898372

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard Scott Weston, a citizen of United States, residing at 2852 Cacatua Street, Carlsbad, California 92009, Tim Demuro (Deceased), signed by Legal Representative under 35 U.S.C. 117, Paul Demuro, a citizen of United States, with address at Frederic Dorwart, Lawyers, 124 East 4th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103, Tianning Xu, a citizen of United States, residing at 2343 Unicoi Court, Duluth, Georgia 30097, Farhad Bybordi, a citizen of United States, residing at 800 East Cypress Lane – 204, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069, Edward Yerbury Hartwell, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 3 Haven Garth, Brough, Hull, United Kingdom HU15 1EP, Derek Nicolini, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 38 Castle Rise, South Cave, Brough, United Kingdom HU15 2ET, and Kristian David Hall, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 16 Barton Drive, Hessle, Hull, East Yorkshire, United Kingdom HU13 0HN ("ASSIGNORS"), have conceived of an invention ("Invention") disclosed in Application Number GB 0712735.0, filed July 2, 2007 entitled DRESSING, Application Number 60/833,553, filed July 26, 2006, entitled DRESSING, PCT International Application Number PCT/US2007/074374, filed July 25, 2007, entitled DRESSING, and/or in US Patent Application No. 12/375.191, filed on January 26, 2009, entitled DRESSING (the "Applications");

WHEREAS, BlueSky Medical Group, Inc., having offices at 15 Adam Street, London WC2N 6LA United Kingdom/1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS agree to assign and do hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to each of the following:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any of ASSIGNORS' improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by each of the ASSIGNORS alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Applications, including without limitation any of ASSIGNORS' inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional and nonprovisional applications relating to the Applications or claiming the benefit thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed by the ASSIGNEE in the United States or in any foreign country ("Related Applications"); all continuations, divisionals, and continuations in part of the Applications and any such Related Applications; and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Applications and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. Those items of ASSIGNORS' tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

D. All causes of action for infringement of or damage to all rights related to the Invention, the Applications, and/or the Related Applications, whether accruing before or after the execution of this Assignment Agreement, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom.

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 2

ASSIGNORS AGREE, without further consideration or compensation, to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts of which ASSIGNORS have knowledge respecting the Invention, Applications, or Related Applications, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all documents, make all rightful eaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing patents for the Invention in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNORS' reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Assignment Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNORS' time or legal expense. ASSIGNORS do also hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent for the Invention to the ASSIGNEE, its

Foul Demon

AND ASSIGNORS FURTHER AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Assignment Agreement is binding on ASSIGNORS, their officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under their direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Assignment Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by any of the ASSIGNORS, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Assignment Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Assignment Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNORS.

successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment Agreement.

B. If any of the ASSIGNORS cannot be located or are unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNORS agree to and do hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNORS' attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Assignment Agreement. ASSIGNORS acknowledge that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Assignment Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. Each of the ASSIGNORS acknowledge that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable, and further agrees not to take any action challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Assignment Agreement, or the validity thereof. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Assignment Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and each of the ASSIGNORS shall be effective. Further, this Assignment Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no representations, warranties, promises or undertakings other than those contained herein.

PATENT Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 3 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of **Richard Scott Weston** STATE OF SS. **COUNTY OF** On _ ___, before me, _____ personally appeared Richard Scott Weston personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL]

Notary Signature

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20Hoday of Tim Demuro (Deceased)
Signed by Paul Demuro, Legal

Representative under 35 U.S.C. 117

STATE OF Oblahoma } ss

On July 20, 2009, before me, Jikke Visson, notary public, personally appeared Paul Demuro personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

00011814 EXP.07/23/12

PATENT

REEL: 031011 FRAME: 0895

PATENT Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 5 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of Tianning Xu STATE OF COUNTY OF On ___ ____, before me, __ personally appeared Tianning Xu personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

[SEAL]

Client Code: BLSKY.020NP

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 6 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of _____, 20___. Farhad Bybordi STATE OF **COUNTY OF** ____, before me, _____ personally appeared Farjad Bybordi personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL] Notary Signature

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374

Client Code: BLSKY.020NP

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 7 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of _____, 20___. **Edward Yerbury Hartwell** Witness Signature Date Witness Name IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of _____, 20___. Derek Nicolini Witness Signature Date

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374

Witness Name

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this _____ day of ______, 20___.

Kristian David Hall

Witness Signature Date

Witness Name

Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Page 1

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard Scott Weston, a citizen of United States, residing at 2852 Cacatua Street, Carlsbad, California 92009, Tim Demuro (Deceased), signed by Legal Representative under 35 U.S.C. 117, Paul Demuro, a citizen of United States, with address at Frederic Dorwart, Lawyers, 124 East 4th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103, Tianning Xu, a citizen of United States, residing at 2343 Unicoi Court, Duluth, Georgia 30097, Farhad Bybordi, a citizen of United States, residing at 800 East Cypress Lane - 204, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069, Edward Yerbury Hartwell, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 3 Haven Garth, Brough, Hull, United Kingdom HU15 1EP, Derek Nicolini, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 38 Castle Rise, South Cave, Brough, United Kingdom HU15 2ET, and Kristian David Hall, a citizen of United Kingdom, residing at 16 Barton Drive, Hessle, Hull, East Yorkshire, United Kingdom HU13 0HN ("ASSIGNORS"), have conceived of an invention ("Invention") disclosed in Application Number GB 0712735.0, filed July 2, 2007 entitled DRESSING, Application Number 60/833,553, filed July 26, 2006, entitled DRESSING, PCT International Application Number PCT/US2007/074374, filed July 25, 2007, entitled DRESSING, and/or in US Patent Application No. 12/375,191, filed on January 26, 2009, entitled DRESSING (the "Applications");

WHEREAS, BlueSky Medical Group, Inc., having offices at 15 Adam Street, London WC2N 6LA United Kingdom/1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS agree to assign and do hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to each of the following:

The Invention, including without limitation any of ASSIGNORS' improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by each of the ASSIGNORS alone or

jointly with anyone else;

The Applications, including without limitation any of ASSIGNORS' inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional and nonprovisional applications relating to the Applications or claiming the benefit thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed by the ASSIGNEE in the United States or in any foreign country ("Related Applications"); all continuations, divisionals, and continuations in part of the Applications and any such Related Applications; and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Applications and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

Those items of ASSIGNORS' tangible property embodying or describing the C. Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

All causes of action for infringement of or damage to all rights related to the Invention, the Applications, and/or the Related Applications, whether accruing before or after the execution of this Assignment Agreement, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom.

Page 2

Client Code: BLSKY.020NP

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007

ASSIGNORS AGREE, without further consideration or compensation, to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts of which ASSIGNORS have knowledge respecting the Invention, Applications, or Related Applications, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all documents, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing patents for the Invention in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNORS' reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Assignment Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNORS' time or legal expense. ASSIGNORS do also hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent for the Invention to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment Agreement.

AND ASSIGNORS FURTHER AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- This Assignment Agreement is binding on ASSIGNORS, their officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under their direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Assignment Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by any of the ASSIGNORS, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Assignment Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Assignment Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNORS.
- If any of the ASSIGNORS cannot be located or are unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNORS agree to and do hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNORS' attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Assignment Agreement. ASSIGNORS acknowledge that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the C. terms of this Assignment Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- Each of the ASSIGNORS acknowledge that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable, and further agrees not to take any action challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Assignment Agreement, or the validity thereof. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Assignment Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and each of the ASSIGNORS shall be effective. Further, this Assignment Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no representations, warranties, promises or undertakings other than those contained herein.

PATENT Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 3 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of , 20 . **Richard Scott Weston** STATE OF **COUNTY OF** On ______, before me, ______, notary public, personally appeared **Richard Scott Weston** personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

[SEAL]

PATENT Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 4 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of , 20 . Tim Demuro (Deceased) Signed by Paul Demuro, Legal Representative under 35 U.S.C. 117 STATE OF SS. **COUNTY OF** _, before me, _ personally appeared Paul Demuro personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

[SEAL]

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374 Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007

Client Code: BLSKY.020NP

Page 5

	TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I her	eunto set my hand and seal tr	ils /_>_ day of
<u>) </u>	g, 20 <u>09</u>	The Be	20
		Tianning Xu	
STATE C	OF GWINNETT } ss.		
personali satisfacto and ackn signature	n 15 July 2009, before me y appeared Tianning Xu persons bry evidence) to be the person wowledged to me that he executed on the instrument the person, or the instrument.	ally known to me (or proved to me hose name is subscribed to the the same in his authorized capaci	within instrument, ty, and that by his
(SEAL)	ADNAN POLAT NOTARY PUBLIC Gwinnett County - State of Georgia My Comm. Expires May 04, 2012	Notary Signature	at

PATENT Client Code: BLSKY.020NP Page 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of _____, 20___. Farhad Bybordi STATE OF **COUNTY OF** On ______, before me, ______, notary public, personally appeared **Farjad Bybordi** personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL] Notary Signature

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007

Client Code: BLSKY.020NP

Filing Date: January 26, 2009 // July 25, 2007 Page 7 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of **Edward Yerbury Hartwell** Witness Signature Date Witness Name IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of Derek Nicolini Date Witness Signature

Application No.: 12/375,191 // PCT/US2007/074374

Witness Name

Witness Name

Application No.: 60/833,553 // PCT/US07/74374 Client Code: BLSKY.020VPC

Filing Date: July 26, 2006 // July 25, 2007 Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Tim DeMuro, a citizen of United States, residing at 6511 Pemwoods, San Antonio, TX 78240; Tianning Xu, a citizen of United States, residing at 400 West Bitters Road, Apt. 809, San Antonio, TX 78216; Farhad Bybordi, a citizen of United States, residing at 800 East Cypress Lane, 204, Pompano Beach, FL 33069; and Richard Scott Weston, a citizen of United States, residing at 2852 Cacatua Street, Carlsbad, CA 92009, ("ASSIGNORS") have conceived of an invention ("Invention") disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Number 60/833,553, filed July 26, 2006 and in PCT International Application Number PCT/US07/74374, filed July 25, 2007 entitled DRESSING (the "Applications");

WHEREAS, BlueSky Medical Group, Inc., having offices at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to assign and does hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to each of the following:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR

alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Applications, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional and nonprovisional applications relating to the Applications or claiming the benefit thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed by the ASSIGNEE in the United States or in any foreign country ("Related Applications"); all continuations, divisionals, and continuations in part of the Applications and any such Related Applications; and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Applications and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

- C. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.
- D. All causes of action for infringement of or damage to all rights related to the Invention, the Applications, and/or the Related Applications, whether accruing before or after the execution of this Assignment Agreement, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom.

ASSIGNOR AGREES, without further consideration or compensation, to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts of which ASSIGNOR has knowledge respecting the Invention, Applications, or Related Applications, testify in any legal proceeding, sign

Application No.: 60/833,553 // PCT/US07/74374 Client Code: BLSKY.020VPC Page 2

Filing Date: July 26, 2006 // July 25, 2007

all documents, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing patents for the Invention in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Assignment Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense. ASSIGNOR does also hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent for the Invention to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment Agreement.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- This Assignment Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Assignment Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Assignment Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Assignment Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.
- If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Assignment Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Assignment Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable, and further agrees not to take any action challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Assignment Agreement, or the validity thereof. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Assignment Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective. Further, this Assignment Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no representations, warranties, promises or undertakings other than those contained herein.

PATENT Client Code: BLSKY.020VPC Application No.: 60/833,553 // PCT/US07/74374 Filing Date: July 26, 2006 // July 25, 2007 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of Tim DeMuro STATE OF COUNTY OF On _, before me, _ personally appeared Tim Demuro personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL] **Notary Signature** IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of **Tianning Xu** STATE OF

On ______, before me, __________, notary public, personally appeared Tony Xu personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which

COUNTY OF

the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Application No.: 60/833,553 // PCT/US07/74374

Filing Date: July 26, 2006 // July 25, 2007

Client Code: BLSKY.020VPC

Page 4

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 24 day of MARCH, 2008

STATE OF Florida

on March 24, 2008, before me, Linda A Shields personally appeared Farhad Bybordi personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

LINDA A. SHIELDS Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires May 4, 2008 Commission # DD 316141 Bonded By National Notary Assn.

Rudo A Shuld

Application No.: 60/833,553 // PCT/US07/74374 Filing Date: July 26, 2006 // July 25, 2007			PATENT Client Code: BLSKY.020VPC Page 5							
IN TESTIMONY V		hereunto s	et my	hand	and	seal	this	***************************************	day	of
			Ric	hard S	cott V	Vesto			<u> </u>	
			1410	ilaiu O	COLL I	10310	••			
STATE OF		SS.								
COUNTY OF	j									
On personally appeared	, be	efore me,	reonally	/ know	n to m	ne (or	prov	_, notar	y pub	olic, the
basis of satisfactory within instrument, a capacity(ies), and the	y evidence) to and acknowled nat by his signa	be the pers ged to me ature(s) on t	on(s) v that he he instr	vhose e execu rument	name(uted tl	s) is/a ne sa	are si me ii	ubscribe n his a	ed to uthoriz	the zed
behalf of which the p	person(s) acted	, executed th	ne instru	ument.						
WITNESS m	y hand and offi	cial seal.		,						
[SEAL]										
			Not	tary Sig	nature)				

4137974 081307

> PATENT REEL: 031011 FRAME: 0912

RECORDED: 08/14/2013